PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7107812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	01/06/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	951 CALLE AMANECER
City:	SAN CLEMENTE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92673

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09359842
Application Number:	09611421
Application Number:	09859886
Application Number:	11821190
Application Number:	13456853
Application Number:	13649569
Application Number:	12214526
Application Number:	13095516
Application Number:	13473057
Application Number:	13560499
Application Number:	14500090
Application Number:	13288529
Application Number:	13547650
Application Number:	14799022
Application Number:	15637998
Application Number:	13476772
Application Number:	13113777
Application Number:	13803289
Application Number:	14616593
Application Number:	14703134

PATENT REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0096

507060973

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14826180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page1.tif

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page2.tif

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page3.tif

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page4.tif

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page5.tif

source=23A. ICU - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Excelsior)#page6.tif

PATENT

REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0097

RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
PATENT	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Name: Excelsior Medical Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 951 Calle Amanecer
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 6, 2022	Sileet Audress t
Assignment Merger	-
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Clemente
Joint Research Agreement	State; CA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92673
Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Schedule I	See Schedule I
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 21
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address:	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,	Enclosed
32 Old Slip	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10005	
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Flancasis & against his park an
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized UserName
9. Signature: Elaun Cau	/ January 6, 2022
Signature	Date
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover 6
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (Including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	

PATENT REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0098

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of January 6, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2017, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Patent Security Interest, dated as of November 8, 2017 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 044970/0329;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

PATENT REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0099 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Darin Mullis Title: Managing Director

GRANTOR:

EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION

By: Brian Bonnell

Title: CFO and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0101

SCHEDULE I TO TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Release of Security Interest in Patents recorded January 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 044970/0329

Patents Issued and Applications

Owner:	Title of Invention:	Application No.	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Issue Date:	Publication No:	Publication Date:
Excelsior Medical Corporation	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	09/359842	7/23/1999	6592564	7/15/2003	2002/0082582 A1	6/27/2002
Excelsior Medical Corporation	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	09/611421	7/7/2000	6679870	1/20/2004		
Excelsior Medical Corporation	METHODS AND KITS FOR LOCKING AND DISINFECTING IMPLANTED CATHETERS	09/859886	5/16/2001	6685694	2/3/2004	2002/0010438 A1	1/24/2002
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP AND ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED PLUNGER AND SYRINGE BARREL ASSEMBLY	11/821190	6/22/2007	8167847	5/1/2012	2008/0086091 A1	4/10/2008
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP	13/456853	4/26/2012	8968268	3/3/2015	2013/0023828 A1	1/24/2013
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP	13/649569	10/11/2012	9707349	7/18/2017	2013/0035667 A1	2/7/2013
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP WITH THREAD COVER	12/214526	6/19/2008	9707348	7/18/2017	2012/0245531 A9	9/27/2012
Excelsior Medical Corporation	METHOD OF CLEANING AND COVERING AN ACCESS SITE	13/095516	4/27/2011	8231602	7/31/2012	2011/0290799 A1	12/1/2011
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP WITH ANTISEPTIC	13/473057	5/16/2012	8845593	9/30/2014	2012/0283693 A1	11/8/2012

PATENT REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0102

Очнег:	Title of Invention:	Application No.	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Issue Date:	Publication No:	Publication Date:
Excelsior Medical Corporation	METHOD OF CLEANING AND COVERING AN ACCESS SITE	13/560499	7/27/2012	9700676	7/11/2017	2012/0296284 A1	11/22/2012
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP WITH ANTISEPTIC	14/500090	9/29/2014	9700677	7/11/2017	2015/0018774 A1	1/15/2015
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED SYRINGE	13/288529	11/3/2011	9700710	7/11/2017	2012/0109073 A1	5/3/2012
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED SYRINGE	13/547650	7/12/2012	9259535	2/16/2016	2013/0006194 A1	1/3/2013
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED SYRINGE	14/799022	7/14/2015	9707350	7/18/2017	2015/0314119 A1	11/5/2015
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP EQUIPPED SYRINGE	15/637998	6/29/2017				
Excelsior Medical Corporation	CAPS FOR CANNULA ACCESS DEVICES	13/476772	5/21/2012			2013/0030414 A1	1/31/2013
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC LINE CAP	13/113777	5/23/2011			2012/0302997 A1	11/29/2012
Excelsior Medical Corporation	ANTISEPTIC CAP	13/803289	3/14/2013			2013/0197485 A1	8/1/2013
Excelsior Medical Corporation	SWAB DEVICES	14/616593	2/6/2015			2015/0217106 A1	8/6/2015
Excelsior Medical Corporation	STRIP PACKAGE FOR ANTISEPTIC CAP	14/703134	5/4/2015			2015/0314120 A1	11/5/2015
Excelsior Medical Corporation	DISINFECTANT CAPS	14/826180	8/13/2015			2016/0045629 A1	2/18/2016

PATENT REEL: 058577 FRAME: 0103

RECORDED: 01/06/2022